Harlan, Iowa News Advertiser Friday May 6, 1994, pg

Albert Pauley, 82 Nov. 9, 1911 - March 28, 1994

Earling - Albert Pauley, son of Hobert and Anna (Mickels) Pauley was born Nov. 9, 1911 on a farm near Panama. He died March 28, 1994 at Myrtue Memorial Hospital at age 82 years, four months and 19 days. He was baptized and confirmed at St. Mary's Catholic Church in Panama, and attended rural country school near Portsmouth. He grew to adulthood on his parents farm near Panama.

Nov. 9, 1937 he married Cyrilla Bissen at St. Joseph's Catholic Church in Earling. This union was blessed with four children. After their marriage, they farmed near Panama for six years before moving to a farm near Tennant which they farmed for the next five years. In 1949, they moved to their present farm home near Earling. This has been their home since that time. He was a member of St. Joseph's Catholic Church in Earling, and is a past member of the Knights of Columbus, Earling Council #1741.

In addition to his parents, he was preceded in death by two brothers, Fred and Walter Pauley, twin sisters, Martina and Martha Pauley, one grandson, J.R. Gross and a son-in-law, Lee M. Gross. He is survived by his wife Cyrilla Pauley of Earling; two sons, Jerome (Betty) Pauley of Earling and LeRoy (Linda) Pauley of St. Cloud, MN; two daughters, Gloria Gross of Pembroke Pines, FL and Donna (Howard) Fullerton of Jeddah, Saudi Arabia; 14 grandchildren, nine great-grandchildren; four brothers, Leo and Zeno Pauley of Ponama, Andrew (Grace) Pauley of Panama and Ralph (Veronica) Pauley of Woodbine; two sisters, Marcella Schmitz of Westphalia and Mary Ann Weis of Woodbine, nieces and nephews and other relatives.

A Mass of Christian Burial was concelebrated April 4, 1994 at St. Joseph's Catholic Church in Earling with Rev. Chuck Kottas celebrating and Rev. Basil Finken and Rev. Augustine Rottaring concelebrating. Burial was in St. Joseph's cemetery with Eric Pauley, Gary Pauley, Timothy Pauley, Eric Gross, Jason Fullerton, Brett Pauley, Brian Pauley and Bradley Pauley casket bearers. Pauley Funeral Home in charge of arrangements.

. . .